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STATE OF :NEv.J JERSEY 
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BULLET IN 191+8 January 21, 1971 

1. 
) 

APPELUTE DECISIONS - THREADGILL TAVERN, INC. v. CAMDEN. 

TI-L.'IBADG ILL . TAVERN, INC. , 
t/a MIKE'S CORNER, 

Appellant, 

v. 

}'lIBHCIPAL BOAHD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
o:B, CAMDEN , 

Respondent. 
~----~-------~------~-----~~---~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

Piarulli and Vittori, Esqs., by Frank E. Vittori, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Isaiah Steinberg, Esq.,·Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE. DIRECTOR:. 

Appellant appeals from suspension on June 18, 1970 
by respondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Camden of its plenary retail consumption license 

· for premises 700 Mt. Vernon Street, Camden. 

Prior to hearing, appellant 1 s attorneys advised me by 
letter dated Oc'to ber 26, 1970 that the appeal is wi thdra1me 

No stay of the order of suspension by respondent.was 
granted by this Division pending the outcome.a~ the appeal. 

Accord.ingly, it is, on this 5~h day of November 1970, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissedo 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

··-. 
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2. DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS - LEHDN~SS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
(INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT) - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPE.NDED FOR 90 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prori~edings against. 

RALPH LEMONGELLI· 
28 Columbia Street 
Newark, New Jersey 

:~older of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-771 (for 1969-70 license 
Deriod and extended bv the Director 
for 1970-71 lieense period), issued. 
by the Hunicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newarkiil 

-

~---~~------~---------~-----~--~----------~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Mario V. Farce, Esq.·, Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
A...l\JD ORDER 

-The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Renert 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following c~arge: 

. 
11 0n Friday night, June 13 into early morning hours of 

, Saturday, June 14, 1969, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness, immoral c,i.ctivity and foul, filthy, 
indecent and obscene conduct in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz.~ in that you all0wed, permitted and 
suffered a female person to act and perform on your 
licensed premises for the entertainment of yoLU" 
customers and patrons in a le·wd, imnoral and fou1·, 
f:'il thy, indecent and o·bscene manner; in violat.ion of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 11 

Pursuant to a specific assignment to investigate an . 
allegation of a lewd performance, three .ABC agents (H, C and N) 
participated in the investigation which resulted in the afore­

, mentioned charge. 

Agent M testified that at about 11 p.m. on Friday, June 
'13,.1_1969, he entered the licensed premises and took a seat at the 
bar near the front door; that two men were tending bar, one of 
whom he learned was the licensee; that about 11:20 p.mo he observed 
a female entertainer eome from the rear of the premises, go "m1d·er 
and into the center of _the bar" and ascend a 11 gn-go stand" located 
about three feet from the floor in the area of the c~sh register; 
and then remove her black dress. According to agent M's testimony, 
she was attired in 11 a very brief bra-type upper garment, which 
revealed two gold pasties underneath. I could see almost the 
entire two pasties underneath the halter-type garment. At the 
bottom she had a patch, black patch, in front and a small black 
patch in the rear, connected by strings which went arom1d her 
hips. 11 

. Agent M e·stimated that both patches ·wer·e about five inches 
square. Thereafter, when 11 the juke box started playingn, the 
entertainer (knovm as Dafsy) performed a dance consisting of 
suggestive motions of her body and "she caressed her buttock area, 
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rubbing it as she danced. She caressed her body. She laid down 
on the go-go stand itself on her back, put her hands in back of 
her head, arid raised her body to the music of the juke box as if 
she was having sexual relations; 11 and a,lso "raised her body from 
the floor and pushed her buttock area up and dm·m to the music · 
of the juke box. · After a few moments she· got up and started 
going around the ins:tde of the bar stopping at each patron for a 
brief period of time. 11 

Subsequent thereto? at 12:15 a.m. on Saturday, June 14 7 
Daisy again appeared wearing the black dress and, ·when she took 
pff the dress, 11 she had on nothing on top except the gold pasties 
~ver her breasts; 11 the pasties ·were just large enough to cover 
the nipples t~ereof; that on this occasion agent M stated that the 
rear of Daisy was 11 completely exposed 11 and the front patch i:ras 
held in place 11 by strings around her hip area;n that, as· Daisy 
took her place on the stand, the crowd began screaming 11Take it 
off! Take it off! Take it offl Take them off!" At that time 
the licensee spoke in the direction.of agent M who was seated 
at the bar near the front door, saying, "close the front door. 11 

Thereafter, ·when the door was· closed, Daisy, ·who had left the 
stand, returned, slowly remove~d her dress which r·evealed that she 
·was nude to the waist, nothing in the rear but just a patch in ~ 
front; th:at "she danced, haltingly, hesitatingly, al·ways watching 
the front door, keeping her eyes fastened on the front door;" 
and when a male's voice< came from the front door Daily jumped 
off the stand and hid behind the cash register. Daisy picked 
up her dress, held it in front of her, start~ng to put it on 
when the licensee and bartender whispered to her·, at which time 
she took off the dress and returned to the stand. At this time 
Daisy danced for about ten minutes "pushing her buttock area.up,· 
turning around, rotating her buttocks, leaning over so that her 
breasts would han:g down, \'.rith her rear end to the patrons." 

Agent M further testified that Daisy continued to 
perform but, when 11 two male faces. appa ared at the doo'r, she 
looked at the front door, she jumped dovm off the go-go stand, 
put the dress on, and ran to the rear of the premises." A . 
few minutes thereafter agent M said he left the premises, 
rejoined agents. C and N who were waiting on the outside, then . 
went to police headquarters and returned to the licensed premises 
with several detectives at 1:15 a.m.· · 

Agent M said after the agents and police entered the 
agents made their identities knm·m to the licensee who denied 
everything and said that the dance of Daisy, as descr~bed by 
agent M, did not happen. Daisy was apprehended by the detectives 
\·rho, with the agents went 11to the 3rd precinct. 11 At the 
precinct Daisy denieJ that she had done anything wrong and ~aid 
that in New York she danced in the manner she did at the time in 
question and nothing is said about it. 

Agent M was cross~examined by the attorney for the licensee 
but he adher?d substantially to the 'testimony given by him on 
direct examiriationo 

Agent C testified that he and agent N sat in a car outside 
of the licensed premises. Although he had a complete view of the 
front door, he could not observe the dance performed by Daisye 

Agent C further .stated that about 12:15 a.me on June 14, 
1969, he saw the front dobr being:closed and then heard shouting, 
clapping and whistling coming from the tavern. Furthermore, · 
~ccording to agent C's testimony, he observed a male approac~ 
I 

l. 
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the ·fr.ant door and attempt to gain entry but, being unable to 
open ·the do'or, left the area; that at 1:15 a.m. he, agents M 
and .N, and several local police o·fficers entered the licensed 
premises whe'r1e agent .. M questioned the li·censee and the bartender 

:about Daisy dancing nude in the place and llboth the licensee and 
·the ba:rtender·. denied she had. been dancing in the tavern; n that 
he (agent C) asked Daisy about the dance she performed and she 
said that sr1e was nude from the waist because the pasties she had 
qove:rlng her nipples had fallen off., 

Agent c, during cross examination, reiterated his 
testimony given on direct examination concerning what took place 
at the time in question. 

Agent N testified that he sat ·in the car ·with agent C 
and at 12:15 a.mu· he heard 11 a lot of c·lapping and whistling and 
shouting coming from.the premises" and immediately thereafter 
·the front door was closed; that a male a·ppeared to be trying to 
enter the· premises but could not do·so. ·At 1:15 a.m. he and 
the.other two agents, together with several detectives, entered 
the licensed establishment and the agents identified themselves 
to the licensee. Agent N corrobotated the testimony of agent C 
that ·he heard Daisy tell him (agent C) that her pasties had 
fallen off. 

Raymond Rykowski testifi_ed that he entered the licensed 
- premises at 10·:"15 p.m. on Friday, June 13, 1969, sat at the bar 

whe·re· he had· a few bottles of beer; that about 11 p.m. a girl came 
from the back of the tavern, stepped on a three-foot stool and 
danced, 11 she did come in and dance on the inside of the bar, 
just norinal dancing,, as far as· I could see, ·and bacl;;.: to the three 
foot stool and' continued her d-~ncing. 11 ·When asked by the 
licensee's attorney how this gfrl·was ·dressed, Rykowski stated, 
11Yes ,- she had ~ bra·. She had this dark patch in front of her · 
pubic: area in front; also a dark patch-in the rear·, '\·thich was 
tied or fastened or somehow connected together;" that her 
breasts '\.rere covered \·ri th a bra but he diO. not observe pasties 
on the nipples. Rykowski said that the· gir1-did routine dancing 
and that he did not see her make any obscene gestures on her 
breasts,.· on her rear .portio~ of the ·body or buttocks, or the 
pubic·area. 

Rykowski further testified that he did not see her lying 
.dovin nor did he see anything lewd _or indecent during her 
performances .• - He further stated that he -h$ard no whistling and 
that the girl's second performance "appeared to me .just routine 
go-go·dancing.n 

The licensee said he was present on June 13, 1969 and 
denied that the ·entertainer performed ·in-a.let-td, ·immoral or . . 
indecent manner in the licensed premises at. the.times in question., 
The licens·ee testified that agent M had- ·come. int.a the premises 
twice on June 13 ...... the first time ·at·9:00 or a little after 
9:00.·p.m •. _ ... and he. (the licensee} remembered· serving agent Ma 
few ¢1.ouble shots of gin before he· left· .the premises. On the 
second· occasion, bettreen 10:30. p.m. -and 12:30 a~n1., -he served 
agent 11 ten double shots of gin but., .after he left and later 
retill."ned tri th police officers, the licensee agreed· that agent M 

. shoi>red na·· signs of beihg under ;the influence :of 1-iquor" The 
. r:tc:eifsee~''"saidv 1tha t- a:g·ent .. 11·" earne into•.,,•the~-i·~e·e,nse·d·.1.:or-emises . ·some 
time. during the month of Janu~ry 1970 and advised hi1~ that he was 
no longer with the Division of .Alcoholic Beverage Control and 
stated to the licensee that, if he would pay him ~~300, he (agent M) · 
would. not report to the hearing when the case came to trial. 



BULLETIN 1948 PAGE 5. 

The licensee said that he and a woman were in the tavern when 
agent M was there. The licensee ·said that he contacted his 
attorney ·who" directed .him to report the matter to the prosecutor's 
office and also to the Division of Alcoholic Beverage· Control 0 

Licensee said he did as directed. 

The licensee testified, as to the dance that Daisy was 
allegedly to have done, he saw nothing ·wrong ·with it and there­
fore did not have to pay too much attention to ~er. He further 
denied hearing any· clapping, whistling or any such thing 
happening from the patrons or anyone yell "Take it off 1r Take 
it offl 11 
.\ 
~ 

Agent M in rebuttal testified that he never was in the 
tavern at 9 p.m. on June 13 because he ·was home at that. 

·particular time. Agent H further testified that agent C picked 
him up at his home in the Middlesex connmmi"liy at 9:30 p.m. 
and they met agent N in Newark at about 10:30 p.m. beforG they 
left for the :Vicinity of the licensed tavern. l'·foreover, agent M 
denied that he had any gin at all in the licensed establishment 
while he was there. He also denied that he everuwent to the 
licensee's tay,ern and requested money, saying not to testify at 
the hearing in this matter. . . 

In ~ebuttal agent C ·testified that he called at the home 
of agent M;at 9:30 p.m. on June 13 in Middlesex County and they 
drove ~o Ne·wark, where they met Agent N. 

Agent N corroborated the fact ·that.agents Mand C met 
him in Newark at approximately 10:45 Po~· . 

: -~ ~- ~ . ; . . 

After examining the testimony presented by the witnesses 
herein, I am satisfied that agent M truthfully described the 
manner in which Daisy "Was clothed and performed at the times in 
question at the licensed premises. Both agents C and N testified 
that Daisy admitted that she wore no pasties during her second 
performance because they had fallen off. 

I am also satisfied that during her first performance 
she·wore pasties on her breasts with a bra and m~rely small 
patches on both the rear and front of her privat& parts, but 
on the second performance she wore only one patch to cover the 
pubic region. Agent" M described in detail the various movements 
and gyrations Daisy did during the presentation of her dance. 
Thus I find as a fact that the performances on both occasions . 
were indecent, lewd and inunoral, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20, and recommend that the licens·ee be found guilty 
as charged. 

! was very unimpressed with the testimony of both Rykowski· 
and that of the. licensee. I do not believe the story by the 
licensee that agent 111 came to the licensed premises and attempted 
to extort money from him to absent himself from th~ hearing in 
this matter. The woman alleged to be there at the time in question 
was not called as a witness herein. 

These depraved performances and disgusting conduct by the 
female entertainer in the licensed premises are inimicaltto the 
public welfare and moral$. 

Licensee has a previous record of three susp0nsions by the 
lcical issuing authority: (1) for fifteen days effective 
January 10, 1966 for sale in violation of State Regulat:Lon No. 
38; (2) lor twenty days effective June 21, 1967 for sale of._ 
alcoholic beverages on Election Day, and (3) for twenty-five 
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days effective September 1, 1969, for sale in violation of 
Sta.te Regulation Noo 38. 

The prior record of three suspensions of license for 
dissimilar·violations occurring within the past five years 
considered, it is further recommended that the license be 
suspended for seventy-five days on .the charge herein (cf. Re 
Miller, Bulletin 1911, Item 3) and for an additional fifteen. 
da:ys for ·the dissimi.lar ·Violations (Re Clark, Bulletin 1877, 
Item 5), or ·a total of ninety dayso 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report, were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16• 

Having carefully considered the entire- record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's report, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of November. 1970,. 

OlIDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-771, 
issued by the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cont.rel of 
the City of Newark for the 1969-70 license period and extended 
by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the 1970-71 license period pending determination of an 
appeal from denial by said Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of application for renewal of said· license fQr the 1970-

· 71 license period to Ralph Le~ongelli, for premises 28 Columbia, 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for ninety 
(90) days, commencing at 2- a.m. Wednesday, November 25, 1970, 
and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, February 23, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE STATEHENT ·IN 
APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. T .L.M. & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
594-598 South Orange· Avenue 
Newark, N. J .'. 

") 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-786, issued by the Municipal ). 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newarke ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
~ ORDER 

Licensee, by Rose.Conyers, President, Prose 
·Francis P. Meehan, JrQ, Esq., App.earing for. Division 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQil. vult to charges as follows: 
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u1. In your application dated June 29.:i 1970 filed with 
the l•~unicipal Bqard of Alcoholic. Beverage Control 

n2. 

of the City of Newark ahd upon which you obtained your 
current plenary retail consumption license, in ans·wer 
to Question No. 21 you listed Rose Conyers and Rosalyn 
Conyers as J;lolders of 997t and 1% respectively of your 
issued and outstanding stocl{, and falsely sta,ted i No i 

in anmrnr to Q.ue st ion No. 22·, which asks: gHas any 
corporation~ partnershipj association or individual 
other than the stockholders hereinbefore set forth.any 
beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, in the 
stock held by_ said stockholders? 1 ., whereas in 
trutih and fa.ct Thomas L" Murray haa such an.interest in 
that he was the real and beneficial o-vmer of all of the 
said stock listed in the names of Rose Conyers and 
Rosalyn Conyers; said false statements,IBpresentationsj 
evasions and suppression of material fact~ being in 
violation of R.S. 33:1-25. 

In your aforesaid application, you fa.l·sely stated 'No 1 

in answer to Question Noe 30j which asl-cs: ·vHas the ap­
plicant agreed to permit any person to receive, or agreed 
to pay to any employee or othe·r persons (by way of rent, 
salar·y or otherwise), all or any port.ion or percentage of . 
the g~oss or net profits or income derived from the busi­
ness to be conducted under the license applied for?,. ---·., 
whereas in truth and fabt you had agreed to permit the 
said Thomas L.,. :Murray to retain all of the profits and 
income froni your licensed business; said false statementJ> 
misrepresentation, evasion and suppression of a material 
fact being in violation of R.S. 33:1-250 

n3. From on ora_bout May l.5;i 1969 to date, you knowingly aideC. 
and abetted the said Thomas L. Murray to exercise, contrary 
to R.S. 33:1-26» the rights and privileges of your suc­
cessive p.lenary retail consumption licenses; in violation 
of R.S. 33:1-$2. 

n4. From on or about May 15, 1969 until the present, you em­
ployed and had connected with you in a business capacity 
the aforesaid Thomas L. Murray, a regular police officer 
of the Police Department of the City of Newark,· N .J.; in 
violation of Rule 30 of State Regulation Noc. 20e 11 

, 

The facts are sufficiently set forth in the quoted 
charges ·when there. is added the fact that said Thomas L. Murray, 
as a regulai municipal police officer, is ±neligible to hold a 
liquor license, individually or as a ~ember of a p~rtnership,_ 
and that no liquor license may be hela by any profit corpora~ion 
or association in which any police officer is interested, directly 
or indirectlyo Rule 30 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

. Absent prior record, the· license ·would be suspended for 
forty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of forty days. However, since to date 
there is no indication that correction of the unlawful situation "' 
has been accomplished, the license ··will be suspended for the 

, balance of its t.erm, with leave granted to the licensee or any 
bona fide transferee of the license to apply for lifting .qf the 
suspension whenever the unlawful situation has been· corrected, 
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but such lifting shall not be. granted in any event sooner than 
forty days from the commencement of the suspension hereine 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 10th day of November 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consmnption License Noo C-786, 
issued- by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to T.LeMe & Associates, Ince, for premises 591-i--598 
South- Orange Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 1971, 
commencing at 2 a.mo Monday, November 30, 1970, with leave 
g~anted to the licensee or any bona fide transferee of the license 
to apply for lifting of the suspension whenever t.he unla-wful 
situation has. been corrected, but such lifting shall not be 

·granted in any event sooner than forty (40) days. from the 
commencement of the suspension herein. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
. DIRECTOR 

4. SEIZUHK - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -· SPEAKEASY IN DiJI121LING -
' CLAIM Qli1 OVMER FOR RETURN OF PERSONAL. PROPERTY REJECTED 

ABSENT QOOD FAITH -· PERSONAL PROPERTY, .. CASH AND ALCOIWLIC 
·BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. 

" In the' Hatter of the Seizure 
on February 1, l970 of a quantity 

· of alc.oholic beverages 
6 
misce~Ianeous 

pers·onal property- and ,:?49. 95 in cash 
· at a ffwelling on Permsylvania Avenue, 

Fort.e·scue, in the Township of Downe, 
County of Cumberland and State of 
New J'ersey. 

) 

<~ 

) 

). 

Case No. 12294 
ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIOl~S 
AND ORDER 

David 1. Horovitz, Esq., by Sheldon c. Schulmani Esq., 
appearing for Anita Treusdell, c airnante 

Harry D ... Gross, Esq., appearing for the Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The. Hearer has filed the fallowing· Re.port herein:· 

Hearer's Reuort 

This matter came on for.hearing pursuant to R.S'. 33:1-66 
and St-ate Regulation No.:.~28 to determine. whether 310 containers 
of alcoholic beverages,- ~~t1-9. 95 in cash and sundry personal. " 
property, more particularly set forth in an inventory attached 
he1 .. eto and marked Schedule 11 A11 , seized on February 1, 1970 on 
premises knm,m as 11 The Green Door", Pennsylvania Avenue., 
Forte.scue, Downe Tovmship, Cumberland County, N. J. constituted 
unlawi'ul property and should be forfeited. 

The Hearer having retired before the complete transcript 
·had ·been prepared, by c·onsent of counsel, this report will be 
prepared, from the record now completed. 

The seizure was made by ABC agents in conjunct-ion with 
members of the New Jersey State Police. 

At the hearing herein, ·Anita c. Trous,dell, mner of the 
premises, appeared and s·ought return of the property seized. 

I . 

There was entered into evidence an ABC Division form 
identifying by serial number the currency used in the purchase 
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of the allegedly illicit alcoholic beverages; the Certificate by 
the Director that i1o alcoholic beverage license, or special permit 
of any kind was ever issued to Anita Chandler Trousdell or Grace 
Elizabeth Harvey at the aforesaid premises; an inventory of the 
items seized; an affidavit of mailing of notice of hearing; 
affidavit of publication of not.ice of hearring; a sample 
of the alcoholic beverage seized; chemist's report and the report 
of ABC Agent G. 

The report of Agent G, supported by his testimony, 
P,isclosed the follm·ring: ) 
!. . . 

On February 1, 1970, at approximately 1:00 p.m., ·he 
and other· ABC agents, in cooperation with members of the Ne·w 
Jersey State Police, pursuant to a complaint that an alleged 
speake'asy was being condu9ted at the said address, sought to 
investigate same. Having formulated plans, Agent G, fortified with 
currency,. the serial numbers of which had been recorded was 
dispatched to gain entrance to the premises. 

Agent G gained entrance through ·a basement door and upon 
entering found himself immediately in the company of five males 
and one fern.ale seated at an "L" shaped bar. They were beine 
served beverages by a barmaid,. thereafter identified as Grace 
Elizabeth Harvey. He ordered and was se:r.ved a. bottle of 
Budweiser beer by the said barmaid, payment for· ·which h® ·promptly 
made with one of the recorded one-dollar bills. Agent G there­
aftel, orde1"'ed several ."shots of brandy", and ~n additional bottl® 
of Budweiser beer. All purchases were mad~ with th® re@o~ded 
ciirrency which was promptly accepted by the barmaid, and _pl~c®d 
in a bo:/~ directly behind the bar from which th® barmaid g€J.V® 
change to Ag©nt G. It was from this $€1.me box th~t the ~t~r-9, 9~ 
in cash, as s®t forth in Inventory ttA" W§l.S tak®n! C~mnrf:n~l®d 
therein. was found the previously r®cord®d c~i~®noy! 

Ag®nt G testifi®d th~t ®.mong th~ pati~on~ ~t th® b9:r w~~ 
$.®ated Anita c. Trou$d®ll, th® claimant h®~®in~ th~t ~h~ ~®m~1fi®~ 
s®~t®d ~t th® bar from 1:10 p,m,, (th® tim® th~t A~®nt G ®fit®~®d)i 
'Until approxim~t®ly 2:30 p~m. when th® r~idin~ p€J.rty ®fit®~®~~ 
th~t durin~ th1$ p®riod, approx1mat~ly 10 p®~§~n~ W®r® ~®~V®d 
@.lcoholic b®v@ra~e~ ~nd th~ t Mr~, Tr\'ru~dell wi 't.m®~fJ®d th® @nti~@ 
~rQQ®®ding@ 

A~®nt G ~~®®rt®d th~t, h~vin~ m~d® th®i~ ®nt~eft@@,, th® 
AEC ~~®nt& ~nd ~t~t® trQo~®r f).rop®~ly id®ntifi.@~l th@m§@lV©§, 
A~®nt Q. th@n ~dvi~®d th® g,~®nt~, gfid St~t® t~§~n.:H~~§ @£: whet ha~ 
tr~n~~i~®d r®~~~ding,th® §~l® of ~l@~h~lie ~®v®~a~§§, f~§, 
H~rv®y ~nd Mr~! T~~u®~~ll w®r® inf~rm®~ ~t th@ir vi~lQtien~ ef th@ 
A:l~eholie B®ve:ra~® L~w! 

Mrs. Hg,:rv®y wam e.harg@d wi·th s~1:u.n.e~ llloC')h~l1o b~v~r~ge~ 
without a licen~e contrary to R~S. 33:1~2, and in violation of 
n.s. 33:1!!!!50~ ltlrS11' Trousd®ll wa~ chmrged with po~:~H~~~ion or 
alcoholic beverage~ with intent to ~®ll ~~m® and with aiding and 
abetting th® unl~wful sal~ of alcoholic bever~g®s in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-,0 and R.S. 33:1~,2. 

i Mrs. Harvey and Mrs. Trousdell were th®n ~dvis®d completely 
of their constitutional rights, arrested and th@h releas©d in their 
ovm. reco:gn1zunce. A search ~:nd sei2rnre took place in which the 
a.gents seized the.property, as set forth in Schedule "A", 
annexed hereto. 
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,The chemical analysis, dated February 18, -"_1970, . · 
. admitted into evidence and ce1"tified by the Di1•ect'or· ·established 
·that a sample of the alleged alcoholic beverage seized was an 
ale.oho lie beverage ti~ for ~average purposes, with an alcoholic · 
content, by volume, of 4. 937,~ .. 

. At the conclusion of the cross-examination of Agent G, 
the claimant, through counsel moved for a 11 i'inding 11 on the 
a~parent grounds that the participant in the ,illegal activity was. 
Mrs. Harvey and that no testimony was elicited to der.ionst:r.~ate that 
Mrs, Harvey was agent, servant 2 or employee of Mrs. Treusdell, and· 
no evidence was elicited. to inaicate that Mr.s. Treusdell' had 

· lmo~rledge of the illegal aotivi ty. 

· . The .cases are la,gion which hold th~ t 11 •• Q the Court on a. 
motion to dismiss, ·must accept as true all evidence supporti11g 

·th® ·cl~im of the party against whom the mo_tions are made, .. 
toge·th~r with all l~gitimate inferences to· be dre:tm therefrom •• ., u 
Jjon_~y v~ Er ... ~, 22 N.J. ~r33 @_ 438 (19,6) .• Therefo:r;e, at this 
j~~ttii'"®, by application of the f~reg9ing_ Rule, I ·r1nd that. an 

_,'Li.fi_l®.'.Wi\tl J~.looholio bever.age activity R. S. 33: 1-1 (x) took place 
~t ,th® af6.r®sa·id ·premises. The clai~ant i's r.eminded that the 
b=ur~~n 1~ placed on the· claimant to show that she · u •••. has acted. 
in ~o~d fa.·i th and has un:knowingly. viol_ ated the law_ by presenting 

. ~vid~nc~ t·o that effect at the hearing ••• 11 Rule 3(b) of State 
~Regulation ·No, 28; R.S. 33:l-66(e). · . 

· · Mrs. ~nite. Trousde11, cl?-imant, testifi'e¢1. ·that she pi.:trchased 
the premises a year ago and that, except for her stove? pool table · 
and .Piano, a.11 the -other furni tui"e and "equipment were· in the . 
premi$es at the timecdf the purchase~ These three item's she 
placed there at a late.r date;-- that 11 many years ago it had been 
operated as a speakea~y"; that ·in .November -1969, she .had rented 
the premises to one Charles Turner 11 •••• to· star-c a restatu"a.nt. 11 ; 

that approximately one month later l!irs. Treusdell discovered that 
Mr. Turner had absconded leaving Mrs. Harvey in charge·; that 
11 Silverware., liquor, everything was al:L his. 11 ; that Mr. Turner. le·ft 
owing 11 ••• s'Cill about $l+oo.oo ••• 11

; that after Mr. Turner left it · 
was agre.ed that the premises be run as 11 

••• -some sort of contr:tbution 
club~····'' for ·the. benefit of Mrs. Harvey; that, she sat opposite 
Agent 9- on February 1, 1970, that she observed him consuming 
alcoholic beverages; that she did ·not see h~.m pay for those beverages; 
that -she observe.d money on the bar. in front of· Agent G~ that no ... 
lease .had ever been executed r~lative to Mr. Turner's -cenancy • 

.. 

· The seized alcoholic bevera_ges .are illicit because they 
were intended for sale ;without a license.. R. S. 33: 1-1{ i). Su-ch 
-illicit alcoholic beverages, the personal property and ·the.cash,­
·as set forth in S.chedule 11 A 11 herein constitute unlawful property 
and are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1-66; 
Seizure Case No. 11, 182, Bulletin 1568, Item 5. . 

. ·The claim which forms the basis for this hearing is 
completely without merit. Although the claimant readily, admits 
that .:?he was the owner of only a few of the items claimed she, 
nonetheless, makes claim to all the seized items grounding that 

· ·. claim on an alleged debt due her from a phantom tenant, Ass\1.ming, 
· ·without d.eciding that rent was due her, it is admitted by C'laimant 

t_hat the allegf;d rental record extended only from November until 
DecE;mb~r., 1969-t, This .period w,9uld ngt .$~'?¥!. ~.9. g~~l fq:r xent of . 
~pl+OO.OOtt There· is. not a ·scintilla of 'believable evidence to · 
support a lien for any other debt.· · · 

'' 
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Apart from any bona fide claim, claimant has failed to 
meet the burden imposed by Rule 3 (b & c) of State Regulation 
Noe 28, said buxden being to show claimant has acted in good 
faith, has un1mm1ringly violated the la-v.r, and that she had no 
lmowledge of the unlai.·rful us.e to ·which tI:ie property was put, or . 
of such facts as would have led a person of ordinary prudence to 
discover such useo I cannot believe that with the activity.on 
the premises between 1:10 P.Ms and 2:30 P.,Ho on February 1, 1970, 
in the very presence of Mrs" Trousdell, that she was not aware of 
the unlicensed sale of alcoholic beverages~ 

The evidence clearly and convincingly establishes that 
, the claimant must have had knowledge of the illegal activity 

on the premises. · 

The Director has discretionary authority to return 
property subject.to forfeiture to a person who establishes to 
his satisfaction that· he acted .in good faith, and did not Im.ow 
.or have any reason· to suspect that his property would be used 

·in violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Laws R11Se 33:1-66(e). 
The conclusion is inescapable upon the circmnstances in this 
matter, that this claimant's conduct di.splayed a .markedly careless 
indifference to what use was made of these premises and of her 
claimed property, so that, as far as forfeiture proceedings are 
concerned, 0'1rs o Trousdell) cannot be regarded as having acted 
in good faith. Seizure Case No. 10,)41+!+~, Bulle·tin 1391,/.Item· 5. 

· . It is therefore, recommended that the claim of Mrs. 
Trous_dell be denied, and that an order be entered forfeiting 
all the personal property, alcoholic· beverages and.·cash listed 
in Schedule 11 Ane 

Conclusions and Order· 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's report pursuant 
to Rule 4 of State Regulation No0 28@ 

After carefully consider:i.llg the facts and circumstances 
herein, .I concur in the ·recommended conclusions in the Hearer 1 s 
report and adopt them as my conclusions herein9 

! 
Accordingly·, it is on this 5th day of Nov.ember, 1970 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the claim of .Anita C. Treusdell 
be and ·the same is here by denied; and it is further 

. · · DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property · including 
~~491195 in cash~ more fully described in Schedule uAu, aitached 
hereto~,: constitutes unlawful property, and the same be and is · 
hereby forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R$So 33:1-66, 
and shall be retained for the use of hospitals and State, county, 
and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, · · 
at the direction of the Director of the ~ivision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controls 

RICHARD Ce McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE II~ 

310 - ·containers of alcoholic beverages 
1 - piano; 1 - juke box; 1 - television 
l - 30 fto bar 

Miscellaneous personal property 
~?l+9. 95 ... cash 

set· 
' 
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5. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1210 

ARRESTSi ~. ~ · 
Total ·nunber of persons arrested - - - - ·- - - ~ ... - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - • - - - :.. - - - - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - ~ - -- - '5 
Bootl..'~egers - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - · 1 

SEIZURESr . 
Motci'r ·vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - ~ -··- - .... .: - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Stills:- 50 gallons or under - - - - - - - - :. ~ - - - - - - - - :.. - - - - - - - - ·- • - - - - -·-
Alcohol\- gallons - - - - - - ~ -·-·- - • ~ - - • - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mash·• ~allons - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ • -·- - - - - - - ~ - ·-

RETAIL·:GICENSEES: . 
Prem i'ses inspected. - · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ... .:. - - - - - - - - - - - - - :.. .- ·- - - - - - · 
Premises where alcoholic beveraees were eauized -· - - - - - - - - ·- - - - ~ - - - - -· -. ;.. - - ~· - • 
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - .... ·- - - - - -. - ... ·- - -· - - - - .. • - - - - -· - - - - ... - - - ·- .- -
Premises· where violations were fOLK\d - ·-·- - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - • - • - - - -·- - - -

Vlolations fo\Xld - - ·- -· - - - ·.: - - -· -···- ... .: - - - - - - - ·- ... - - - - - ... -··- ~ - - - - - - .-
Unqualified employees - - -. - - - -·- 58 Other mercantile business - - ..;. - - - 2 
No"'Form E-ll~l~A on .premises - • ... - .i. . 44 Prohioi ted siens & practices - - - .:. - · · ·2 . 
Form E-14-l~A incanp,lete - - ... - ·- • ... 34 Imptoper beer tap·s - - - • ·-·- • ·- -·- 1 
AppUcation copy .. not ·available - - ..... · .,1 Other violations - • -·-·- - • - - - -· .~9 
No .9~sposal perran - - '.'"' - -· - - ·- - - 8 

STATE LlCENSEESa . . . 
Premi.~ses, inspected • ·---- .. -· .... -. .- - - .... .;. ...... - -- ·- ·.- -· - • ·- • -· - ·- ·- -· ·- · .... - -. ·- ~ - - .. - -· -
Lic~n·~e ?JppHcati'ons Tnvestigated • -· - - - • - ... - ·- .-·;.. - -. - - ·- - - ·- .- -· - ~ ·•· -· • ·- - :.. -· - . 

COMPLA'INTSc . · . . , . · · . . · · 
Co.ilpfa:ihts assigned for investi~atim - - - .- - - - - • - - - - - .. - ·-. ·- '.'9 - .. ~ .. - . ._ ... - - - - - ·· 
Investiga~ions completed - - - - - -. - - ·- - - - ""'. - - - - - -.- .. - - - - -: - ... - :.. - .. - -··- - ~ 
Investigations pendine - - - - • - - - - - • - ~ • - - -. - - -·-·- - - -· • - - ~ ~ - - - - - - -

LABORATORY a . . 
Analy'se:~r made • - - ·.- - - -.- - . ..:. :- - - - - - ·- - -. - - - - - - - - - ._ - ·- ·- ~ - .- .- - ·- - - -· - - .;., . 

· Refi.Ps from licensed· premises .... bottles ;.. - ·- -. ·- ,_ - -. - - ·- - -.. - - - ...... ;.. - :- ... - - - -· - ._ .. 
·. IOENTIFICATIONa . . · . . . . . 

. Crim'irial. fingerprint identifH:ations made - """ - - ... - - - - - - • -.. ~ ·.,. · .. ._-_ ~ - - - - - - - - - -· 
Per.sons fingerprinted for n0n•crimlnal porpc>ses - - - - -·- - - •· - - - ._ • ~ -·-·- - - -·- - - - ~ 
ld~rit'i,'Ftcatioh contacts made with other enforcement aQencies - - - -·· - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - -

DISCIP'i:.lNARY PROCEEDINGS: . . 
Cases. transmitted to mun·iCi·palities - -· ... _ .... - - .. - .... - - - - - .. - - ·- - ·- - ·- - - - - ~ ...... - .... 

· . Violations involved - - - - - - - .... - - - .- - .._ -· - ;.. • - - - • .;. - - .. - - - - ~ - ·- - - - ;;. ';.. - · ·. 
. . · · Sale dur·ine prohibited hours - - ~ ..;. .;;. - 5 . · . · . . . . · · . · : · · 

·Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - :• -·- - - • - - - - - - ·- - - - ... - - - - - ~ - • ... - - - .;,;. 
' . vi 0 fat ions involved ·- - - - - - - ... ·- - ~ - - .. - - - - - - .... - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - ' -· .;. .;, .. 

. Sale to minors ·- - - • - - - - - - - ... 5 i>oss<!ssine liq\Jor not truly labeled ~ ~· 1 · 
So~ •-perm i tt~e. ~gag i ne in coriduct · · Purct:ias~. fr'?'!3 i mpr'?per .sou~ce .- - - . - - 1 

· .. . pron. to employer - - - - - - - ~ ·- - 5 Furl'ushine gifts with ret~ll sale .-. .- - 1 
Beverage Tax Law non'.'9compHancc - • - - · 4 · Fai 1. to close premises dvrine 
S?l~ d~rin~ P.ro~!bit~d hours - - ;.. - - 3 _prohibited hours - - - - ... 7 .- - - • l 
Hmqerrng 1nvest1g~t1on - ·- - - - - - ·2 Fa11. to afford view into prem·1 ses 
No Form E--141-A on premTses - - - - ;. 2 . dur i ne proh •.. hours - - - - - .. - - - . 1 
'Sale to ihtoxicated persons.-- - - ·"'!' - 2 Sale outside scope of license - :.. -·- - 1 
PetmittinE? misc. ~Dinbllne·onprem,. - - 2. Permittine immoral acty. on ptemises - - 1 
·p-~rmittine hostesses on premises - ... - · 2 . · 

· - Casc:s 5r~ught. by_ m~icipal i ti es .or. own initiative and reported to Division - - - .. ;.. ·- ~ - - - - - ... · 
V1olat-1ons involved - - - - - .. - - - - · .. ~ - .- -· ... -. - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - • • - - .. _ ...... • 

Co~9~ct!ne business as a nulsa,n~e ..; - - ·4 Perm. loitering ~ .• iminors unacc0mp'. _ . 
Perm1tt1ng brawl on premises - - - - - ~ by adults (local ree.) • - ~ - • · 1 
Sale ·to minors ... - - - - - - .- - - .. .. 2 Fail. to maintain prefll. in accordance . 
Permitting prem. to be used for . . with Fire Code (loca·l ree.) - - .;. - .:. l 
. ille2al activity - - - - - ... ~ . 2 Permittine eambUne on prenfi.ses - - ·- - 1 · 

Permittine immoral ac.fy. 0n prem.· - - • · · 1 · . . . 
HEARINGS HB.0 AT. DIVISION1 ·' . . ·. . · ·. · · .. · 
Total number of hearings held -· • ... - - .;. .- • :. - -· ~- - - -. - ·- - - - -. .;. - ~ ·~ - - - ..... _ - - - - - - · 

AppealS - ~ ...... - - ·- - - .. - - - ... - - ·.o ·5 Seizures~ - - i. - - :. -. - - ;.. - ~ • · 2 · 
Disciplinary proccedines - - ··~ • - .. - J · 22. Tax revocations - - ~ .;..· ~ - ~ ~.- - • 5 , 

::·;El i Qi~ i.1 i ty - - - - - - - - - ... ;-. .- - . ;.. - . . . 1. · · . · · . .. · '. 
STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS1 · . . , , . . . , .. · · . . . · . 
Total nlinber issued - - -·- - - - ... ... .;.:_ :..· ·- - -· - .;.. - - - - - .. • - ·- • - ;.... _,._ - - . .;. - .-·..:. - - ~ .-: 

Solicitdrs• permits-.•.- - - ~ ~·~ - - ,;. . ~. 54 · Wine periaits - ~ ~.;...:. ;_ ~ ·• ..... - - .. · 95 
Employment permits•-·- - ..... ~ - .;.. •.. '17 . Miscellaneous permits ... - - -::..· ~ :- -. '42 
Disposal permits· - - - ;... -, - •' - ~ -.:. • - ·.. 43 .. ·nansit i insigni·a ... ~ ... ·- ··-- ·- - - - . 210 
Social affair permits - .- - - - • -·~ - - .... :,69 Transit certificate~-~ .. - •. ~ ...... · 61. 

OFFICE· OF AMUSEMENT GMES CONTROL a , . . 
Ucer\Ses issued - - - - - - - - - ;..; • ~:~, ·2 

: Enforcenent files established - - ~ • . ..:.. . ·.··a .. 

i 

·RICHARD C .. McDONOUGH 

6 

1 
1 

42 
500 

593 
472 

7,5aa 
. 155 

229 

~ 
402 
~34. 
251 

. 101 
. 63 

•, 1 
;55 
270 

5 
5 

27 
54 

12 
15 

,Director or Alcoholic Beverage Control 
COmissioner· of Amusement Games Control 

Dateda "December 9,. 1970. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBERS SALE DURING 
PROHIBITED HOUHS - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EIGHTH WARD PROGRESSIVE REPUBLICAN CLUB 
619 Ferry Avenue 
Camden, New Jersey 

~older of Club License CB-4, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Camden. 
-~---~~------~~~----~-~~--~---~-----~~------~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ballen, Batoff and Laskin, Esqs., by Lee B. Laskin, Esq., 
· · Attorneys for. the Lieensee 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads D:.911 ·vul t to charge alleging (1) that 
on May 16, 1970 it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to non­
members in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 7, 
and to Charges (2) and (3) that on the same date it sold and 
permitted the consumption of alcoholic beverages on its 

·licensed premises during prohibited hours, in violation of a 
local ordinance. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspensions of license 
as follows: (1) by ·the then Conunissioner for ten days,· 
effective June 2, 1942, for an houi~s violatio~, (2) revocation 
of license by the then Commissioner, effective August 8, 1942, for 
a "front" violation, (3) by the Director for ten days, effective 
November 8, 1954, for sale to non ... members, (4) by the Director 
for fifty~five days~ effective January 28, 1958', for sale to 
non-members, permitting a brawl _on the licensed premises, 
permitting foul, filthy an~ obscene language on the licensed 
premises and service of beverages to women ·:over the. bar, and 
(5) by the Director for twenty days, effective March 5, 1963, 

. for sales to non-members Q Re Eighth_ ·warU.rJ-?.Sr.e$sive .]lepublican 
Club, Bulletins 514, Item 4, 5'24, Item 7, 103 , Item 6, 1210, 
Item 3, and 1503, ltem 4ci · 

The suspensions for similar violations as herein for holll~s 
violations in 1942 and for sales to non-members in 19~+ and 1958 
ocCUJ."ring more than ten years ago and for dissimilar 11front 11 

violation in 1942 and other dissimilar violations in 1963 occurring 
more than five years ago disregarded in admeasuring ,the penalty, 
but considering the similar violation for sale to non-members in 
1963 as occurrlng more than five but less than ten years ago, 
the license will be suspended on the .first. charge for twenty days 
(Re John Johns_on_ .Lopge #5..82.., Bulletin 1652, Item 5), and on the 
second and third charges for fifteen days (Re Krol~, Bulletin 1822, 
Item 11), to which will be added thirty days by reason of the ·-
aggravating circrunstances that this.is licensee's sixth adjudicated 
record of violations (cf~ Stewart, Bulletin 1886, Item 3), or a 
total of sixty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of sixty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of November 1970, 
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ORDERED that Club License CB-l.1-, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alc·oholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to 
Eighth Ward Progressive Republican Club, "for premises 619 Ferry -
Avenue, Camden, be anc1 the same is here by suspended for sixty 
(60) days, commencing at 2:~0 a.m. Monday1 November 30, 1970, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. F1"1day, January ~9, 1971• _ 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIREC~OR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR D,ISSIMILAR. RECORD - LICENSE_ SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NEW SURF_CLUB, INC. 
--· - t/a New Surf Club 

583 ~Iain Avenue 
Passaic, N. J. 

) 

) 

)_ 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
--AND ORDER 

I 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptio~ ) 
License C-84, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic- Beverage Control ) 

- . - of the City of Passaic. 

--~-------------------------------------
Licens~e ,_ by Stanley Gola-, President, Pro se 

- Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQl1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
September 14, 1970 it possessed alcoholic beverages in two 

.. bottles bearing la be-ls which did not tr-uly describe their contents, 
,_.-_: _ ·.in violation of Rule 27 of Stat.e Regulation Noo- 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Direqtor for twenty days effective_ May 13, 1969 for 

·permitting an act_ of violence on the licensed premises. Re New 
S11rf C-lub, Inc., Bulletin 1864, Item l+. 

The record of suspension for dissimilar violation _ 
_ o.ccurring within" the past five years considered, the license will 
be_ suspended for twenty days, with remission of f;i.ve days for. the 

-. plea entered,l leaving a net suspension of fifte.en dayso Re Ward 7 
_-: Bulletin 189~-, Item 7. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of November 1970., 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8t1-, 
- issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

: :{·;·_< _ the City of Passaic to New Surf Club, Inc.,- t/a New Surf Club, 
.-_ ·; -.-for premises 583 Ma~n Avenue, Passaic, be and the same is hereby 

_._;_ suspended forfift-een (15') days, commencing at 3 a.m. Tuesday, 
November 10, 1970, and termin_ating at 3 aom., Wednesday, November 

' . . ' 2 5' 1970. - . : ' -- -

- " 
. : _,, 

' . ·~ 

.·. t:' . 

' _·;. 

RICHARD C• McDONOUGH 
:DIRECTOR 
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8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO l'IINOR - FOUL, FILTHY 
AND OBSCENE LANGUAGE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against · 

JOHN PETROSILLI 
t/a Little Spot 
228 Cuimnings Avenue 
Trenton, N Cl ·J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

HDlder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-178, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trentono ) 
-------~---~--------~~---~--~---~--~-------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND CR.DER . 

Richard LG Gray, Esq$, Attorney for Licensee 
Francis Pl) Meehan, Jr., Esq., Appear~ng for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads no11 vult to charges alleging that on 
September 16, 1970, he (f) sold mixed drinks of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation NoCI 20, and (2) permitted foul, filthy and obscene 
language by patrons on the licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20~ · · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first ·charge for fifteen days (Re Mitchell, Bulletin 1921, 
Item 5) _and on the second charge for ten days (Re Brierhurs_t_ 
Associates, In_c.., Bulletin 1919, Item 6), or a total of twenty­
five days, ·with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of November 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-178, 
issued by the City Coi.mcil of the City of Trenton to John 
Petrosilli, t/a Little Spot, for premises 228 Cummings Avenue, 
Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) 
days~ commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, December 1, 1970, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, December 21, 1970. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINJlliY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION .NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. 
FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

188 Boyd St., Inc. 
188 Boyd St. 
Nm1ark, N. J •· 

) 

. ) . 

)­

) 
Hplder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.License C-158, issued by the Municipal ) 

,~ :y·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·. tbe City of Newark. ) 

- .---->-·~ ~''·!.·· . - ...... . . 

. ---------~~-------------------------------Saul c. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for .Division 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, October 4, 1970, it made five separate ·sales of bottles 

.of ·alcoholic beverages for off-prernises.c0nsu.mption, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

Licensee has a previous record of two suspensions of 
· license by the mlillicipal issuing authority for similar violation, 
viz., ten days, ·effective October 15, 1956, ahd twep.ty-five days, 

· effective November 10, 1958, and one by the Director for forty­
fi ve days, effecti,ve Mq.y 27, 1963, also for similar violation 
and for hindering an investigation. Re 188 Boyd St., In~., 
Bulletin 1518, Item 2. 

The prior record of the suspensions for similar violation 
· in 1956 and 1958 occurring more than ten years ago disregarded in 
· admeasuring the penalty but the prior record of the suspension for 
similar violation in 1963 occurring mor·e than five but less than 

. .ten years ago considered, the license will be suspended f.or twenty 
·days (Re Boe!£, Bulletin 1933, Item 7), to i.-thich will be added 

fift.ee_n days since this is the licensee 1 s fourth violation (Re Lou 1 s 
Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1926, Item·2), or a total of thirty-five 
days, with remission of .five days for the plea_entered, leaving a 
net suspension 'of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ::16th day of November 1970, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption· License c~158, : 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

··the City of Newark to 188 Boyd St., Inc., for premises 188 Boyd 
. St., Ne~rark, be and the same is· hereby suspended for thirty (30) 
·days,. commenciJ.1.g at 2·:00 a.m. Monday, December 14.2. 1970, and 

terminating· at 2:00 a.mo Wednesday, January 13, 1'17L, . 
1 

.~~~");1~~ 
Richard C $ McDonough 

. Director· 

/ 

New Jersey _State Library 


